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(2) Equipments and protection systems intended for use in potentially explosive atmospheres
Directive 94/9/CE

- it 1

EC-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE i

o

{1

(3)  Number of the EC type examination certificate: INERIS 00ATEX0023 X

| (4)  Protection apparatus or system:

| . FLOODLIGHT TYPE FL-. -

| (The type is completed by numbers and/or leners corresponding to manufacturing variation)

- (3) \vianutacturer: [TALSMEA |
\ (6}  Address: Via per Cernusco, 13 |
20060 BUSSERO (MI) ;

ITALY f 1
|
|

(7)  This protection system or equipment and any other acceptable alternative of this one are described in the annex .
of this certificate and the descriptive decuments quoted in this annex. ‘

(8)  The INERIS, notified body and identified under number 008G, in accordance with article 9 of Council Directive
04/9/CE 23 the Mars 1994, certifies that this protection system or equipment fulfills the Essential of Health and |
Safety Requirements relating to the design and censuction of equipments and protection systéms intended for l
use in potentially explosive atmospheres, described in appendix 1l of the Directive.

| The examinations and the tests are cansigned in official report N°15660/00.
(%)  The respect of the Essential Health and Safety Requirements is gnsured by:

| - conformity with:
EN 50 014 of June 1897
EN 50 018 of August 1994
EN 50 0189 of March 1994

EN 50281-1-1 of September 19398

- specific solutions adopted by the manufacturer to meet the Essential Health and Safety Requirements
described in the descriptive documents.

(10) Sign X, when it is placed following the Number of the EC type examination certificate, indicates that this
¢quipment and protection system is subjected to the special conditions for safe use, mentioned in the annex of |
this ceruficate, ._
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EC-Type Examination Certificate N® [NERIS 00ATEX0023 X v :

¢
i

(11) This certificate of examination EC of the type refers only to the design and ﬂ'_r: ::nnsrmc_tinn of_thﬂ apparams or
pratection system specified. I necessary, other requirements of this Directive will be imposed oo the

manufacture and the supply of this apparatus or protection system.

(12)  The marking of the equipment or the protection system will have to contain:

@ H2GD EEx de IIB T3 IP6S T200°C

Verneuil-en-Halatte, 2000 10 26

H ™
.IlI 5
{
1
fer T
B il | o |
X. LEFEBVRE : The Director of the Organization Certifier,
By delegation |
Engineer at the Laboratory of Certification of B. PIQUETTE
Materials ATEX Depury manager of Certification

This document must not be reproduced ather than in it entirety, included annexes Folio 273




EC-Type Examination Certificate N® INERIS DUA L RAUV22 A
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ANNEX
EC TYFE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE N INERIS BO0ATEX0023 X

DESCRIPTICN OF THE EQUIEMENT OR THE PROTECTION SYSTEM

-

Floodlight in stainless steel, af in light metal alloy of in brass madp Of
= body closed Ry & cover fitted with a glass of +pickness 13 mm.

[ ]

1t is monstituted ol a flameproof compartmeént cantaining the lamp apd g
anneqting compartment ro external clectrical eircuits protected by
increased safety.

The cover Can De MOVS with hinges fixed on tha body.

Thesse LwWe Compartments are connected DY the way oI mushing WLEES

PARAMETERS RELATING TO THE SAFETS r

in ambient temperalurss inferigr tO ~20%Cc (-30%C ma:{i‘a,:_ the
ring 1S previewed LY rhe manulacturelr ander his raspcnaab;!llf:.y.
aye been performed under Aambisnt Cemperatures required Dy

standards

supply voltage ; from 12 fo 48 V{DC) +10% ox
from 24 to 224 V{AC) =10%

Frequendy : 0 / 60 Hz 5%

.ﬁuths_fized Ha:-:}_fnal POWETS and :hirac_ge.giﬂticﬂ of the Lamps

’____T_____' et
l LﬁmtTHlE

| Power oY -_ ~ — |

Watt | odium Vapour | .. 01 Halide ercury | Halogen \

: H.P 1 Yapour . i

270 10 ; no ' ng _* yes |
100 : _yes | no _ no | yes
125 ” no | no - yes 1 _no

150 j __yes yes _ho o yes |
s | e Lm0 ves E na
| 230 yes _%_ __yes | yes __§ _ yes
| 400 _ yes ' yes yes no
500 no no 3 no €3

H
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EC-T'ype Examination Certificale N*-INERIS 00ATEX00Z3 X

!-n-.- -

MARKING

Marking must be readable and indelikble; it must comprise the following

indigations; {

- ITALSHMEA [
Via per Cernusco,l5 i
2000 BUSSERO (MI)

ITALY

~ FL=.-, (1)
- INERIS OQATEXQ0Z23 X

- (Serisl number, if any)
- {year of constructioan)

| : <Eg}11 2 GD |

| . EEx de IIB T3 (*)

- IP&5 T200%C(*+)

. Ambh,T: -30°C & 40°C

- Cableg.T 90°%

. DO NOT QOPEN WHEN ENERGIZED

. AFTER DE-ENERGIZING , DELAY 10 MINUTES BEFORE GPENING

(1) Type is completed by numbers and/cr lettsrs corresponding td
manufasturing variation.

(*} On tthe compartment « lamp », The symbol d
On the ¢ompartment « conascting », the symbol e

Lamps charagteristics

(**) Obligatory mentien for use in the pressnce of combustible dust. Th%
whole of marking can be cgarried out Jin the language of the country ol

use.

Thne protection apparatius ©r system muat also ¢arry the marking n:.rmally
envisaged by the standards of constructien which relate To 1it.

ROUTINE EXAMINATIONS AND TESTS

Fach example of tThe equipment hardware defined above must | have
successfully passed before delivery an overpressure £test in accorgance
with section 16.1 of standagd EN 50 018, of a period comprised betwegn L0
and 60 secondes under 10.3 bar performed for flame-prool compartment

fach example of the equipment -hardwars defined apove must | have
successfully passed before delivery a dielectric strength  test c<arried
out &g =pec¢ified in see¢tion 7.1 in accordance with section & of stapndard
EN 50 Q13. j
1 i
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EC-Type Examination Certificale N” INERIS UUA LBAUULD A

(16) DESCRIPTIVE DOCUMENTS

The technical report is composed cf the documants guoted herealfteér,
constituting the descriptive file of the apparatus, objsct of this

certificate.

Official repert N°L3660/00 ef the 2000.10.23
40

&
. Descriptive Notice TN-40-200C-0l1 (16 pages) signed oL 2000.10.23
. Tnstruction Neotice (6 pages) signed on 2000.10.23

- Plan n°® €40200000 (3 pages) dated and signed on 2000.04.d6

- Plan n? C40200001 (1 page, dated and signed on 2000.04.20

(17) SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SAFE USE

The yield stress of the f
be at least egual to 420N/mmi.

Floodlights are intended to be qsed in an ambiant temperatures Lange Dﬁ
-30°C to 40°C.
For use in potentially éexplosive atmospheres due To combustible dust

cody Ehal} L

o

- The surface of joint flanged gap PRerwesn CovVer an
covared with gresse, for example silicone and cables entries shall he
present 2 degree of protection at least IFeX.

- (zer shall perform a regulsr cleanlng of floodlight in view to Ll
dust laysrs on floodlight sides. ;

These speclal conditlions are dafined in instructlioen notice, :

(18) ESSENTIAL REQUIEEMEHTE OF SAFETY AND HEALTH
The respect of The Essential Hsalth =nd Safety Regulrements 15 ensuredﬁby:

- conformity ta the European standards EN 50 014, EN 50 018, EN 50 012
and EN 50 281-1-1

_ th= whola of the provisions adeprted by the manufacturer and descrl
in the descriptive dogumants. |

e e . i1 | s
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ISTRUZIONI D’USO E USE AND MAINTENANCE
MANUTENZIONE INSTRUCTIONS
T Rev.1 del 22.08.2002 Rev.1 dtd, 2002-08-22

Proiettori serie FL - .. - .. Floodlight series FL - .. - ..
I TALSMEA ITALSMEA
Via per Cernusco, 15 Via per Cernusco, 15
20080 Bussero (MI) — Italy f 20060 Bussero (M) — ltaly a.
100 Flesamnat) Type: FL-.. - .. (%)
Wiise B2oes Wi Vivew HPuwe Wi
Matricola No.: Serial Nr.:
Anno di costruzione: Year of construction:
INERIS 00ATEX0023X INERIS O0ATEX0023X
C€ o0 € 11 26D | | CE€ w0 & 11 26D

|EEx de lIBT3/T200°C P 65 EExde lIB T3/ T200°C I[P 65
Tamb. -../..°C Tcavo ..°C (%) Tamb. -../..°C Tcable ..°C (*)
NON APRIRE SOTTO TENSIONE DO NOT OPEN WHEN ENERGIZED |
PRIMA DI APRIRE IL VANO AFTER DE-ENERGIZING, DELAY 10 ;
LAMPADA ATTENDERE 10 MINUTI | MINUTES BEFORE OPENING |

CENELEC - CERELEC
EN 50014 / EN 50018 / EN 50019 EN 50014 / EN 50018 / EN 50019
EN 50281-1-1 EN 50281-1-1
(*) — Vedere Note a pagina 3 (*) — See note o page 3




IMPORTANTE — LEGGERE CON ATTENZIONE

a)

b)

Il proiettore a prova di esplosione serie FL.. deve essere installato in
accordao alle prescrizioni delle Norme Europee EN 60078-14 / EN 50281-
1-2 (Edizione in vigore} & le operazicni di manutenzione devono essere
affettuate in accordo alle prescrizioni delle Norme Europee EN 60075-17
{ EN 50281-1-2 (Edizione in vigore).

L'utilizzatore deve inocltre essere a conoscenza dei rischi dovuti alla
corrente elettrica e alle caratteristiche chimiche e fisiche dei gas ela
vapaori e delle polveri presenti nall'impianto.

Il projettore serie FL.. & costituito da due vani:

= il vano lampada e relativi accessori avente modo di protezione
" — Custodie a prova di esplosione.

s il vana morsettiera avente modo dl protezione “e" — Sicurezza
aumentata,

Le apparecchiature oggetto di questa fornitura sono state prodotie in
conformitd al "Requisiti Essenziali di Sicurezza ¢ Salute” della Direttiva
94/9/CE (ATEX).

La conformita & garantita dal relative “Certificato di Esame CE del Tipo”
rilasciato all'ltalsmea da uno dagli Organismi Motificati ufficialmente
riconasciuti a livelle Europeo e incaricati del compiti previsti
nell'Articole 8 della Direttiva.

Ad ulteriore garanzia della gualita/sicurezza del prodotto, il sistema di
gestione della gualitd ltalsmea & stato valutato ed approvato da un
Organismo Motificato che effetiua la sorveglianza della qualita e la
verifica ad ogni stadio di produzisne.

ltalsmea, assicurz e garantisce la correfta fabbricazione dei propri
prodotti e, affinché gquesti uliiini possano garantire un risultato di
sicurezza, & indispensabile che il Committente e&fo [Utilizzatore
applichino tutte le misure ci sicurezza di cul sono essl stessi
responsabili ai fini dl una corretta installazione e di una corretta
manutenzione, secondo le istruzieni e le avvertenze dell’ltalsmea,
nonche secondo le leggl nazionali e locall In materia di installazione e
di prevenzione degli infortuni.

L'uso di una cosfruzione elettrica a sicurezza oggetto di interventi non
esplicitamente  autorizzati da Italsmea esclude ovviamenie ogni
responsabilita della stessa o causera l'imvalidazione del relativo
Certificato di Esame CE del Tipo e della garanzia contratfuale.

Made di proteziene “d” — Custodie a prova d'esplosione
Mado di protezione “e&” — Sicurezza aumentata

MNel modo di protezione “d", le apparecchiature elettriche sono
racchiuse in custodie in grado di impedire che un'eventuale esplosione
interna si trasmetta all’atmosfera esterna alla custodia.

Il modo di protezione “&, & un modo di protezione che, applicato a
costruzioni elettriche non scintillanti in servizio normale, permette di
ridurre al minimo le possibilita di un guasto e quindi del verificarsi di
archi o scintille o sovratemperature eccessive,

Non compromettere [Uintegritd della custedia con forature non
autorizzate, coperchi fuori sede, fori di ingresso inutilizzati e non
chiusi.

Non compromettere il grado di protezione [P 65, ottenuto con la messa
in opera di guarnizioni in materiale cerfificaio per lo specifico impiego,
ed il corretto serraggio degli elemend di chiusura & pressacavi.
Verificare 'assenza di cause di sollecitazione della custodia diverse da
guelle per fe gquali la custodia stessa & stata certificata (ad es.
esposizions a danneggiamenti ber urti, presenza di agenti corrosivi,
possibilita di corto circuiti interri con dissipazione di potenze superiori
a guelle ammesse).

Le entrate di cavo devono escere realizzate con pressacavi di tipo
ceriificato assicurandosi che siano adatti al tipo di cavo impiegato, che
mantengano il rispettiva modo di protezione, il grado di protezione
|IP &5 & scelti in base alle preseri~ioni della Norma Europea EN BR0T73-14
(Edizione in vigore).

Messa in servizio

Prima di effettuare la messa In servizio di una costruzione elettrica a
sicurezza Inserita in un impianto, & necessario verificarne la
rispondenza ai dati progettuali 2 la corretta installazione.

Verificare che la costruzione elzttriza a sicurezza sia appropriata alla
classificazione del luogo pericoloso.

Verificare che il gruppo della costruzione eletirica a sicurezza sia
appropriate ai gas, vapaori /o polveri presenti.

Verificare che la classe di temperatura della costruzione elettrica a
sicurezza sia appropriata ai gas, vapori &/o polveri presentl.

Verificare che alla costruzione elelirica a sicurezza sia assegnato il
servizio per il guale & stata costriyitz (tensione, frequenza, sollecitazioni
meccaniche e termiche entro i valori di progefto).

Verificare il perfetto serraggio delle connessioni  elettriche e
meccaniche.

Verificare Uintegritd e |z continuita dei conduttori di terra, di protezione
o di eguipotenzialita,

Verificare che non siano state in zlcun modo apportate modifiche non
espressamente autorizzate daz :talsmea o che comunque alterino ia
struttura e la funzionalitd ele'trica & meccanica della costruzione
elettrica a sicurezza.

o)

c)

[#1]

=1

IMPORTANT — READ CAREFULLY

The explosion proof floodlight FL.. series must bhe instalied in
confarmity to the prescriptions of the Eurcpean Rules EN 60079-14 / EN
50281-1-2 (Edit in force) and the maintenance operations must be made
in canformity to the prescriptions of the Eurcpean Rules EN 80073-17
EN 50281-1-2 {Edit in force). Besides the user must know about the
risks due to the electric current and the chemical and physical
characteristics of the gas and/or vapours and the dusts present in the

plant.

The floodlight FL.. series has two sections.

- lamp and accessories section with mode of protection “d" -
Explosion proof enclosures.

# terminal strip section with mode of protection “e” — Increased
safety.

The equipment purpose of this supply were produced in conformity
with the “Essentlal Health and Safety Requirements” of the Directive
94/9/EC [ATEX).

The conformity is guaranteed from the relative “EC Type Examination
Certificate” issued to Italsmea from one of the Notified Bodies officially
recognized at European level and Instructed of the foreseen tasks in
the Article 8 of the Directive.

To further guarantee of the good guality/safety of the product, the
Quality System of Italsmea was evaluated and approved by & Notified
Body which makes the surveiliance of the quality and the verification at
every stage of manufacture.

italsmea, assures and guarantees the correct manufacture of its
products and, so that they can guarantee a safety result, it is
indispansable that the Buyer andfor the User apply all the measures of
security for which they are responsible for the purposes of a correct
instaliation and 2 correct maintenance, according 1o the instructions
and the suggestions of ltalsmea, and according to the national and
local laws in matter of installation and prevention of the accidents.

The use of a certified apparatus subjected to interventions not explicitly
authorized by ltalsmea, obviously excludes every responsibility of
Italsmaa and will cause the invalidation of the relative EC Tvpe
Examination Certificate and the contractual guarantee.

Mode of protection “d” — Explosion proof
Mode of protection "2 — Increased safety

in the mode of protection “d”, the electric equipment is placed in an
enclosure which can withstand the pressure developed during an
internzl explosion and which prevents the transmission of the
explosion to the explosive atmoshere surrounding the enclosure.

The mode of protection “&" is a type of protection in which additional
measures are applied so as to give increased security against the
possibility of excessive temperatures and of the occurrence of arcs and
sparks inside and on external parts of electrical apparatus which does
not praduce arcs or sparks in normal service.

The integrity of the enclosure must not be compromise with not
authorized drillings, not correctly installed lid, unused and not ¢losed
pipe and/or cable entries,

Do not compromise the IP 65 protection degree, obtained with the
installation of gaskets in material certified for the specific job, and the
corrected closing of bolts and cable glands.

Verify the absence of causes of stress of the enclosure different from
whats the enclosure was certified for (i.e. exposure to damaging for
collisions, presence of corrosive agents, possibility of Internal shomt
circuits with dissipation of powers superior than the admitted ones).
The czble entries must be realized with certified cable glands, making
sure that they are suitable for the kind of used cable, which keep the
respe_tive mode of pretection, the IP 65 protection degree and chosen
in basz to the prescriptions of the European Rule EN 60073-14 {Edit in
force).

Placir 3 in service

Befores making the placing in service of a cerified apparatus, it Is
necessary for the user to verify the match to the planning data and the
correct installation.

Verify that the certified apparatus is suvitable for the dangerous place
classiiication.

Verify that the group of the certified apparatus is suitable for gases,
vapouis and/or dusts presents.

Verify that the temperature class of the certified apparatus Is suitable
for gases, vapours and/or dusts presents.

At the certified apparatus must be assigned the service for which was
built (voltages, currents, mechanical and thermal stress within the
values of project).

Verify the perfect clamping of the electric and mechanical connections.
Verify the integrity and the continuity of earth, protection or
equipotential conductors.

Verify that were not produced modifications not expressly authorized
by Halsmea or that however changes the electrical and/or mechanical
struct:ire and functionality of the certified apparatus.




d)

10.

11.
12.

Manutenziona

La manutenzione & una combinazione di operazioni eseguite al fine di
mantenare o ripristinare una costruzione elettrica a sicurezrza nella
condizioni in cui sia in grade di soddisfare le prescrizioni delle
specifiche pertinenti ed effettuare le funzioni richieste. Queste
operazioni {di manutenzione devono essere effettuate in accordo alle
prescrizioni delle Norme Europee EN 6007%-17 / EN 50281-1-2 {Edizione
in vigore). :

Il mantenimento nel tempao delie caratteristiche iniziali delle costruzioni
elettriche a sicurezza deve essere assicurato da un precisc programma
di manutenzione, messo a8 punio e gestito da tecnici gualificati, che
tenga in debito conto la tipologia delle costruzioni elettriche
interessate, il servizio loro richlesto & le condizioni ambientali in cui
2552 gperang. In ogni caso sl consiglia di non superare il limite dei due
anni tra un’ispezione a 'altra.

La manuianzione @ chiamata a garantire la funzionalita delle costruzioni
glettriche in termini di sicurezza, ¢ poiché la sicurezza & un obhligo
giuridico tale & anche la conservazions di tutte le condizioni da cui essa
dipenda.

Le costruzioni eletiriche a sicurezza, in tutte le loro parti costitutive,
devono essere installate e mantenute in modo da prevenire i pericoli
derivanti da contatti accidentali con gli elementi sotto tensione ed |
rischi di incendio e di scoppio derivanti da eventuzali anormalita che si
verifiching nel loro esercizio.

Le aperzzionl di manuotenzione devono essere affidate a personale
debitamente gualificato ed istruito sulle caratteristiche specifiche delle
apparecchiature.

Qualora gli interventi esuling dalla normale manutenzione (ad es. non
siano limitati 3 sostituzioni di paril con ricambi origina!i fornitl da
ltalsmea) per assumere il caraitere di riparazioni riguardanti il modo di
protezione, debbono essere presi opportuni accordi con ltalemea sulla
procedura da seguire sia per l'esecuzione dei lavori sia per le
successive verifiche e prove individuali obbligatoriamente prescritte
dalle Norme.

Tutte le operazioni di manutenzione devono essere effettuate con la
costruzione eletirica a sicurezza isolata da tutie le sorgenti d'energia.
Quando si rimontano parti di custedie di costruzioni elettriche a prova
di esplosione, verificare che | giunti di laminazione non siano
dannegaiati, tutli i giunti devono essere puliti accuratamenie e spalmati
leggermente con un grasso non indurente adatio per prevenire |z
corrosions e contribuire a proteggerli contro le intemperie. Si sottolinea
la necessita di garantire le caratteristiche di non indurimanto, sia nella
scelta, sia nell'applicazione, per consentire una successiva
separazione delle parti rattate.

Per la pulizia del giunti flangiati devono essere inpiegati spazzole non
metalliche e liquidi non corrosivi.

3Je la costruzione elettrica a sicurezza & soggetia a vibrazioni, verificare
attentameante che i mezzi di unione e le entrate di cave siano ben
serrati.

Verificare la corretta installazione e il corretto fissaggio della lampada.
Se si rende necessaria la sostituzione di mezzi di unione custodia -

coperchio vano lampada, utilizzare esclusivamente viti italsmea codice
Pfo418/ 20.

Cendizioni speciall di utilizzo

| mezzi di unione utilizzati per la chiusura del prolettore davono avere
una resistenza zlla trazione = 450 N'mm?.
| proiettori sono normalmente previsti per essere utilizzati ad una
temperatura ambiente da -20 a 40°C. Su richiesta, possono essere
forniti proiettori per temperatura amblente da -30°C a 55°C.
Per l'utilizzc del proiettori in amblentl con presenza Ci atmosfera
esplosiva per la presenza di polveri combustibili, deveno ¢ssere prese
la seguenti precauzionl;
- la superficie dei giunti planl di laminazione deve essere
spalmata con grasso non indurente, ad esempio grasso
siliconice, € le entrate di cave devono avere un grado di
protezions minimo IP 65,
- al fine di evitare l'accumulo di polvere sul'e superfici,
l'utilizzatore deve procedere ad una regolare pulizia del
proiettore.

NOTE

Il tipo di proiettore @ completato da numeri e leftere corriscondenti alla
potenza e alla tipologia di lampada installata.

| proiettor] previsti per essere utilizzati ad una temperatura ambiente di
40°C, devono riportare 'indicazione Tcavo 50°C. Questo sionifica che il
Commitiente efo [I'Utilizzatore devono utilizzare or. cave di
ggilggamentn avenie massima temperatura di servizio non inferiore a
| proiettori previsti per essere utilizzati ad una temperatura ambiente di
23°C, devono riportare Pindicazione Teave 120°C, Questo significa che
il Committente e/o [I'Utilizzatore devono utilizzare un cavo di
collegamento avente massima temperatura di servizio non inferiore a
120°C.

Per una temperatura ambiente compresa tra 41°C e 55°C, la distanza
della lampada dal vetro & = 73 mm.

d)

10.

11.
12.

Maintenance

The maintenance is a combination of operations executed at the
purpose to keep or o restore a cerfified apparatus in the conditions in
which it is able to meet the requirements of the relevant specification
and perform its required functions. These maintenance operations must
be made in conformity to the prescriptions of the European Rules
EN 600739-17 [ EN 50281-1-2 (Editin force).

During the time, the Iinitial characteristics of the certified apparatus
must be assured by a detasiled maintenance program studied and
managed by gualified technicians which keeps in debit count the kind
of apparatus, their service and the ambient conditions which they work
in. In every case one advises not to exceed the limit of the two years
between an inspection and the other.

The maintenance is called to guarantee the functionality of the certified
apparatus In security terms and since the security is a such juridical
obllgation it is also the conservation of all the condifions that it
depends on.

The certified apparatus must be installed and kept so as to prevent the
dangers derived from casual contacts with under voltage elements and
the risks of fire and burst derived from possible abnormal conditions
that happen in their exercise.

The malntenance operations must be carried ocut only by experiencead
personnel, whose training bhas included Instruction on the
characteristics of the apparatus.

If the operations are outside the normal maintenance {l.e. do not limited
to replacement with originzl Hzlsmea spares parts) to assume the
character of repairs regarding the mode of protection, must be taken
opportune agreements with ltalsmea on the procedure to be followed
for the execution of the jobs and for mandatorily verifications and
individual tests prescribed from the rules.

All the maintenance operations must be made with the electrical
apparatus isalated by all the sources of energy.

When reassembling flameproof enclosures, the user must verify that
the flameproof joints are not damaged, all joints must be thoroughly
cleaned and lightly smeared with a suitable not hardening grease to
prevent the corrosion and contribute to protect them against the bad
weather. It cannot be too strongly emphasized that extreme care should
be exercised in the seiection and application of the grease to ensure
the retention of not hardening characteristics, to allow subseguent
separation of the flameproof joints.

Only not metallic brushes and not corrosive cleaning fluids must be
used to clean flameproof joints.

If the certified apparatus is subject to vibrations, verify that the
clamping screws and the pipe and/or cable entries are closed well,
Verify correct installation and correct clamping of lamp.

If the user must replace the body = lid closing screws, it must use only
ltalsmea screws code P/ 0418 1 20.

Special use conditions

The screws used for the closure of floodlight must have a resistance to
the traction = 450 N/mm?®.

The floodlights are foreseen to he used to an environment temperature
from -20°C to 40°C. Floodlights for an environment temperature from
-30°C to 55°C on request.

For the use of the floedlights in environments with explosive
atmesphere for the combusiible dust presence, the following
precautions must be faken:

- the surface of the flat flameproof Joints must be spread
with not hardening grease, lLe. silicone grease, and the
cable entries must have [P 65 protection degree minimum.

- in the purpose to avoid the dust store on the surfaces, the
user must proceed with a regular cleanliness of
fleadlights.

NCTE

The kind of floodlight is completed by numbers and letters
carresponding to the power and type of lamp installed.

The floodlights foreseen to be vsed to an environment temperature of
40°C, must have Tcable 90°C Iadication. This means that the Buyer
andfor the User must use a connection cable having maximum service
temperature not lower than S0°C

The fioodlights foreseen io be used to an environment temperature of
55°C, must have Tcable 120°C indication. This means that the Buyer

andfor the User must use a connection cable having maximum service
temperature not lower than 120°C.

For an environment temperature between 41°C and 55°C, the distance
of the lamp from the glass must e =73 mm.




DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA’

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Il sottoscritto, rappresentante il seguente

costruttore;
The undersigned, representing the following manufacturer;

ITALSMEA S.p.A.
Via per Cernusco, 15
20060 Bussero (MI) - ltaly

dichiara qui di seguito che il prodotto;
herewith declares that the product:

Proiettore per lampade a scarica e alogene tipo:
Floodlight for high intensity gischalge and halogen lamps fype.

Flu

risulta in conformita a quanto previsto dalla(e)
seguente(i) direttiva(e) comunitaria(e)

-~ comprese tutte le modifiche applicabili;
s in conformity with the provisions of the following £EC aﬂrecfwe(s)

— including all applicable amendments,

if. / ref : .
e titolo [ nife
. Equipment and protective systems intended for use in
94/9/EC : :
poteniially esplosive atmospheres
89/336/EC Electromagnetic Compatibility

e che sono state applicate tutte le norme e/o
specifiche tecniche indicate.

and that the standards and/or fechnical specifications referenced
have been applied

Bussero, 2000-11-06

ITALSMHA S.p.A.
G. Mfiti

Amministratore Delegato / Managing Director

Certificato di Esame CE del Tipo

N° INERIS 00ATEX0023X emesso da:
EC Type Examination Certificate N° INERIS OOATEXO023X issued

by:

INSTITUT NATIONAL DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT
INDUSTRIEL ET DES RISQUES

INERIS

Numero di ldentificazione 0080

ldentification Number 0080

Parc Technologique ALATA - B.P. N° 2

80550 Verneuil en Halatte — France

Riferimento relativo alle norme e/o specifiche
tecniche, o parti di esse, utilizzate per la
presente dichiarazione di conformita:

References of standards and/or technical specifications applied
for this deciaration of conformity, or parts thereol:

-  norme armonizzate:
: harmonized standards:

IZION i "
nr. edl_zD € titolo [ tife
55

—

AR I Fr——

| EN 50014

Electrical apparatus for potentially explosive
1997 atmospheres
General requirements

EN 50018 1954

Electrical apparatus for “potentially explosive
atmospheres
| Flameproof enclosures "d”

EN 50019 1994

Electrical apparatus for potentially explosive
atmospheres
Increased safety “e”

o —

Electrical apparatus for use in n the presence
EN of combustible dust l

50281-1-1 1006 Part 1-1: Electrical apparatus protected by
enclosures — Construction and testing
Limits and methods of measurement of radio
EN 55015 1996+A1 disturbance characteristics of electrical
lighting and similar equipment
EN l Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Part 3:
1995+A1/A2 | Limits for harmonic current emissions

| 61000-3-2 1

{equipment imput current <16 A per phase) :

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) Part 3: |
EN Limitation of voltage fluctuations and flicker

61000-3-3 i in low-voltage supply systems for equipment
with rated current <16 A per phase]
EN 61547 1996 Equipment for general lighting purposes

EMC immunity requirements




